Discount rate. The discount rate used to measure the Total OPEB Liability (TOL) was 3.50% as of June 30, 2019 and 2018. A
“crossover test” was not explicitly performed, since the municipal bond rate as of June 30, 2019 and 2018 was 3.50% and
3.87%, respectively. Those municipal bond rates were actually higher than or equal to the 3.50% long-term expected rate of
return on OPEB plan investments. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was applied to
all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the TOL as of June 30, 2019 and June 30, 2018.

SECTION 2: GAS 75 Information for the Water and Power Employees’ Death Benefit Fund

6

EXHIBIT 4
Discount Rate Sensitivity

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the Net OPEB Liability (NOL) of
the Plan as of June 30, 2019, calculated using the discount rate of 3.50%, as well as what the Plan’s NOL would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.50%) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.50%) than the current
rate:

Net OPEB Liability
1% Decrease

(2.50%)
Current Discount

 Rate (3.50%)
1% Increase

(4.50%)
Water $40,153,640  $33,332,775  $27,907,786
Power 86,875,560  72,118,081  60,380,691
Total for all Employer Categories $127,029,200 $105,450,856 $88,288,477

Since there is no trend rate assumption used in valuing these benefits, the NOL is unaffected by any changes in trend rates.

SECTION 2: GAS 75 Information for the Water and Power Employees’ Death Benefit Fund

7

EXHIBIT 5
Schedule of Changes in Net OPEB Liability – Last Two Fiscal Years

Reporting Date for Employer under GAS 75  June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019
Measurement Date for Employer under GAS 75   June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018
Total OPEB Liability
1. Service Cost  $4,779,848 $3,875,903
2. Interest  5,058,685 5,140,912
3. Change of benefit terms  0 90,905
4. Differences between expected and actual experience  485,084 (4,443,689)
5. Changes of assumptions  (11,703,994) 0
6. Benefit payments  (8,232,053) (7,602,577)
7. Net change in Total OPEB Liability  $(9,612,430) $(2,938,546)

8. Total OPEB Liability – beginning  $143,870,026 $146,808,572
9. Total OPEB Liability – ending (7) + (8)  $134,257,596 $143,870,026

Plan’s fiduciary net position
10. Contributions – employer (including those for administrative expenses)  $8,777,581 $8,101,199
11. Contributions – employee  358,073 346,931
12. Net investment income  2,292,799 (119,894)
13. Benefit payments  (8,232,053) (7,602,577)
14. Administrative expense  (1,599,880) (1,099,573)
15. Other   0   0
16. Net change in Plan’s Fiduciary Net Position  $1,596,520 $(373,914)

17. Plan’s Fiduciary Net Position – beginning  $27,210,220 $27,584,134
18. Plan’s Fiduciary Net Position – ending (16) + (17)  $28,806,740 $27,210,220
19. Net OPEB Liability – ending (9) – (18)  $105,450,856 $116,659,806

20. Plan’s fiduciary net position as a percentage of the Total OPEB Liability (18) / (9)  21.46% 18.91%
21. Covered payroll  $1,028,212,002 $953,635,670
22. Plan Net OPEB Liability as percentage of covered payroll (19) / (21)  10.26% 12.23%

Notes to Schedule:
Benefit changes:  None.

SECTION 2: GAS 75 Information for the Water and Power Employees’ Death Benefit Fund

8

EXHIBIT 6
Schedule of Employer Contributions – Last Four Fiscal Years

Year Ended
June 30,

Actuarially
Determined

Contributions*

Contributions in
Relation to the

Actuarially
Determined

Contributions*
Contribution

Deficiency (Excess) Covered Payroll

Contributions as
a Percentage of
Covered Payroll

2016 $7,206,780 $7,206,780 $0 $861,818,854 0.84%
2017 7,137,953 7,137,953 0 892,332,196 0.80%
2018 7,137,211 7,137,211 0 953,635,670 0.75%